

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

Cri.Rev.P.No.29 of 2018

Md. Islauddin

..... Petitioner

- Versus -

The Union of India

.... Respondent

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR JUSTICE LANUSUNGKUM JAMIR

16.10.2018

Heard Mr. M. Hemchandra, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner.

Issue notice returnable after 3 (three) weeks.

Mr. Darakeshwar Singh, learned senior penal counsel Central Government enters appearance and accepts notice on behalf of respondents No. 1,3,4 & 5.

Mr. Kh. Samarjit, Public Prosecutor appears on behalf of respondents No. 2 & 4.

List the matter again on 14.11.2018.

The petitioner is given the liberty to raise the issue of non-compliance of section 197(1) of Cr.P.C. before the learned Trial Court.

JUDGE